
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2192

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01ST JANUARY, 2018


IMPACT OF VARIOUS SCHEMES ON EMPLOYMENT


2192.   SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:


 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether there has been an increase in employment due to the Government initiatives viz. Skill India Scheme, Mudra Yojana and Startup India, since inception; and

(b) if so the details thereof, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (b): Government is implementing more than 40 schemes through 22 different Ministries for providing a variety of skill development training programmes in the country. Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), a flagship scheme of the Ministry of Skill development and Entrepreneurship, as on 6th July 2017, total 30.67 lakh candidates have been trained or are undergoing training across the country. State wise information is placed at Annexure I.


Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) is meant to provide access to institutional finance to unfunded micro/small business units. Under the scheme, institutional finance is extended by providing loans upto Rs 10 lakh for manufacturing, processing, trading, services and activities allied to agriculture. The scheme also has provision of Mudra card for drawal of working capital, refinance facility for Member Lending Institutions (MLIs), backing of credit guarantee on portfolio basis etc. Over 10 crore loans have been sanctioned under PMMY since inception. State -wise loans under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana is at Annexure-II. Data pertaining to unemployed persons who have been extended loans under PMMY is not maintained centrally.


In order to incentivize and support entrepreneurs, Government of India launched the Startup India programme on 16 January, 2016. The Government through this initiative aims to empower Startups to grow through innovation and design. Detail of an increase in employment under Startup India is not centrally compiled.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2192 FOR 1
st

 JANUARY, 2018.

State-wise Trainees

S.No. States/UTs Total Trained/undergoing training

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 194

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,69,353

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,017

4 Assam 52,963

5 Bihar 1,43,611

6 Chandigarh 5,287

7 Chhattisgarh 46,170

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 340

9 Daman and Diu 230

10 Delhi 1,46,167

11 Goa 1,159

12 Gujarat 61,915

13 Haryana 1,66,051

14 Himachal Pradesh 27,991

15 Jammu and Kashmir 38,597

16 Jharkhand 47,056

17 Karnatka 1,10,862

18 Kerala 41,164

19 Madhya Pradesh 2,44,237

20 Maharashtra 1,49,147

21 Manipur 13,896

22 Meghalaya 2,929

23 Mizoram 1,030

24 Nagaland 2,654

25 Odisha 89,510

26 Puducherry 9,633

27 Punjab 1,32,045

28 Rajasthan  2,45,283

29 Sikkim 1,389

30 Tamil Nadu 2,68,582

31 Telangana 1,48,054

32 Tripura 20,816

33 Uttar Pradesh 4,75,589

34 Uttarakhand 23,496

35 West Bengal 1,78,663

Total 30,67,080


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2192 FOR 1
st
 JANUARY, 2018.


State wise loans under PMMY

State wise loans under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana                                                                                   [Amount Rs. in Crore]

Sr
No

State Name

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18(as on 22/12/2017)

No Of A/Cs
Sanction

Amt
Disbursem

ent Amt
No Of

A/Cs
Sanction

Amt
Disburseme

nt Amt
No Of

A/Cs
Sanction

Amt
Disbursemen

t Amt

1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

24719 218.36 212.78 3353 80.15 78.34 2296 58.13 55.95

2 Andhra Pradesh 795688 6104.14 5790.79 587569 6078.01 5731.8 461529 5196.15 4630.91

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4625 74.38 71.62 6109 81.46 78.67 5730 63.03 61.45

4 Assam 427272 1817.62 1728.46 1255754 4908.3 4824.54 889930 3460.22 3410.9

5 Bihar 2451439 7553.83 7265.91 3756716 12190.6 11585.63 2275709 7856.15 7454.19

6 Chandigarh 22605 212.42 204.52 19039 229.01 221.26 8911 188.68 181.56

7 Chhattisgarh 639711 2265.5 2156.14 884941 3334.27 3209.86 533892 2271.65 2137.93

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

1236 21.72 21.27 2587 23.49 22.61 2010 18.94 18.49

9 Daman and Diu 1109 12.43 12.02 774 12.61 12.08 703 11.98 11.22

10 Delhi 394388 2947.68 2857.97 224975 3762.95 3700.51 125934 2541.29 2474.69

11 Goa 45471 399.33 376.04 31289 390.2 372.78 24473 277.03 265.88

12 Gujarat 1086407 6034.73 5910.02 1103453 7781.94 7692.07 904076 5204.38 5085.68

13 Haryana 745535 3259.27 3152.62 716622 3843.53 3697.59 413920 2862.73 2718.14

14 Himachal Pradesh 85564 998.78 965.7 82851 1281.72 1214.02 52056 1093.11 1009.77

15 Jammu and Kashmir 57974 1185.13 1152.15 89712 1845.37 1663.51 66616 1637.9 1591.81

16 Jharkhand 872868 2944.33 2845.66 1023593 4004.13 3908.99 655871 2793.45 2678.74

17 Karnataka 4459609 16861.35 16469.43 3933578 18002.55 17290.7 2754272 12437.72 12029.78

18 Kerala 830411 4857.68 4727.38 982260 6288.62 6140.44 860385 4922.39 4797.18

19 Lakshadweep 740 6.58 5.35 473 5.64 4.51 836 11.96 10.79

20 Madhya Pradesh 2511191 8096.74 7769.29 2683052 10506.45 10191.91 1633514 7554 7208.9

21 Maharashtra 3535065 13806.48 13372.42 3344154 17286.66 16976.76 2032813 11324.24 10932.67

22 Manipur 24021 131.42 120.03 21865 156.05 142.47 12445 95.86 89.54


23 Meghalaya 19151 166.48 162.41 23915 189.97 185.74 14514 114.39 111.14

24 Mizoram 7772 86.5 77.78 6973 101.2 90.31 6894 87.44 81.32

25 Nagaland 5134 85.89 76.54 11051 114.06 103.83 9479 86.91 81.05

26 Odisha 2343261 5694.86 5436.26 2606769 7891.34 7600.68 2358532 7136.15 6846.55

27 Pondicherry 82866 337.84 331.91 130360 490.62 485.49 88974 515.78 509.66

28 Punjab 653973 3572.42 3484.49 705569 4640.84 4512.28 464435 3564.31 3416.13

29 Rajasthan 1159819 5484.95 5248.28 1204837 9024.71 8823.3 864258 6324.76 6050.21

30 Sikkim 6889 59.53 54.61 19865 99.88 96.54 16868 80.09 78.06

31 Tamil Nadu 4781567 15846.14 15496.86 5309857 18052.68 17756.39 3243538 12860.37 12616.23

32 Telangana 400761 3834.55 3694.34 482694 3878.38 3780.49 146414 2078.06 2009.3

33 Tripura 68146 372.06 337.26 253807 999.42 968.55 210493 771.28 753.05

34 Uttar Pradesh 3345382 12275.88 11880.93 3337547 15282.61 14753.59 2222410 11294.55 10690.05

35 Uttarakhand 360007 1788.39 1745.08 286579 1974.12 1913.88 146602 1471.89 1392.19

36 West Bengal 2628548 8033.88 7740.41 4566505 15695.01 15480.03 2882548 10773.63 10331.43

  Total 34880924 137449.27 132954.73 39701047 180528.54 175312.13 26393880 129040.61 123822.53


Source: Data uploaded by Member Landing Institutions (MLIs) on MUDRA Portal.

